
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 19 January 2015 
5pm 

White City Community Centre 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

  
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (Chair) 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Liz Bruce, Tri-borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Director of Children’s Services 
Philippa Jones, Managing Director, H&F CCG 
Dr Susan McGoldrick, Vice-Chair, H&F CCG 
Trish Pashley, Local Healthwatch representative 
Tri-borough Director of Public Health 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

9 January 2015 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
19 January 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 9 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chairman to sign the 
minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 
10 November 2014. 

 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it 
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant 
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest, 
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as 
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Member must then 
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed 
and any vote taken.  
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Members who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. ST. MUNGO'S BROADWAY: CHARTER FOR HOMELESS HEALTH  10 - 41 

 Rod Cullen, Area Manager for Hammersmith & Fulham, Kensington & 
Chelsea and Ealing will discuss the charter.  

 

5. CHILD POVERTY  42 - 48 

 This paper provides an update report following the JSNA on child poverty 

(published in July 2014) and recommends further activity.  

 



 

6. CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION  49 - 54 

 This report updates on progress in relation to the implementation of 
the Care Act in the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 

 

7. BETTER CARE FUND AND WHOLE SYSTEMS INTEGRATION  55 - 63 

 This paper updates on progress with development of the Better Care 

Fund  Plan.    

 

8. ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD  64 - 71 

 This report asks the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider its joint-
working relationship with the Safeguarding Adults Executive Board 
(SAEB), including agreeing a protocol to describe this relationship and 
identifying any areas where joint-working might be beneficial to improve 
health and wellbeing outcomes for residents.  
 
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME   

 The Board is requested to consider its work programme.   

10. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   

 The Board is asked to note the date of the next meeting:  
  
23 March 2015 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 10 November 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care (Chair) 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Liz Bruce, Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Executive Director of Children’s Service 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Dr Susan McGoldrick, H&F CCG 
Trish Pashley, H&F Healthwatch Representative  
 
Other Councillors:  Sharon Holder and Rory Vaughan 
 
Officers:  Steve Buckerfield (Acting Head of Children’s Joint Commisioning),  
Stuart Lines (Deputy Director of Public Health), Julia Mason (Families and 
Children’s Public Health Commissioner), Sue Perrin (Committee Co-ordinator) 
 

 
29. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Meradin Peachey (Director of Public Health), 
Denise Chaffer (NHS England), Philippa Jones (H&F CCG) and Jean 
Daintith, Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

32. CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP 
[...]
 will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Contact officer: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



A Future. Now

Homeless Health 
Matters: the case  
for change
October 2014

A Future

Demanding action
on homelessness 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



2

Contents

Executive summary .......................................................................................... 3

Introduction ...................................................................................................... 6

Section One: the case for change ................................................................. 8

 1. What’s the impact? Homelessness and ill health ....................................... 9

 2. The barriers to accessing healthcare ................................................................ 11

 3. The financial cost of homeless ill health ......................................................... 13

 4. The health inequalities agenda: the responsibilities of statutory  

agencies .......................................................................................................................................... 

 

15

Section Two: taking action .............................................................................. 17

 1. Improve understanding ............................................................................................ 18

 2. Provide leadership to improve homeless health ....................................... 21

 3. Commission for inclusion ....................................................................................... 22

Conclusion ......................................................................................................... 30

Useful resources ..................................................................................................................... 31

Page 11



Homeless Health Matters: the ca
[...]
nt/ecampaign

A Future

Demanding action
on homelessness 

Thank you to everyone who has  

contributed to this report.

Page 41



 

 

 

1

 

HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – 26 JANUARY 2015  

 

REPORT BY THE TRI-BOROUGH EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 

Developing an approach to tacking Child Poverty 

 

 

 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Child poverty was not explicitly prioritised in the Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy 

when it was endorsed by the Board in June 2013. Children’s services are the main 

contributor to Priority 3 of the strategy (every child has the best start in life), as the 

lead agent identified “to lower the proportion of children living in poverty and to 

ensure that fewer children have poor health, education and welfare outcomes that 

are known to relate to poverty.”  

 

1.2 Since the strategy was drafted, “out of work” child poverty has reduced (attributed 

to the measure being relative to median income) and “in work” poverty has 

increased (attributed to the suppression of wages). A joint JSNA has been published 

and the incoming administration has committed to developing a strategy to promote 

early intervention and reduce child poverty, via its manifesto of April 2014.   

 

2. BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 The government published its strategy on child poverty in April 2014. The Child 

Poverty Act 2010 establishes a statutory framework for local partners to cooperate to 

tackle child poverty. The expectation is that partners publish a Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment and prepare a Child Poverty strategy. This note provides a short update 

on needs assessment and strategy and recommends next steps for the Board to 

consider.  

 

2.2 The Public Health team led a cross departmental ‘deep dive’ JSNA on child poverty in 

early 2014, across all three boroughs. The final report was considered for approval by 

the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2014 and was published in April 2014. The 

borough has therefore met its duty with regards to assessment of needs. The Board 

noted the JSNA, which presented some potential recommendations and proposed a 

set of priorities. Whilst no specific actions were commissioned by the Board as a 

result of the JSNA, this report provides a brief update on how services have targeted 

to meet needs found in the JSNA study.  

 

This paper provides an update report following the JSNA on child poverty 

(published in July 2014) and recommends further activity.  

FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda Item 5

Page 42



 

 

 

2

3. NEED: what the JSNA found and recent activity to support families 

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy carries an objective of “giving every child the best 

start in life” and a JSNA on child poverty contributed to this priority. The JSNA 

reinforced what we know about levels of deprivation in some areas of the borough 

and demonstrated that the drivers of child poverty are complex and multi-faceted.  It 

also demonstrated that the child poverty is intrinsically linked to family income, and 

that families have been affected by the recent economic downturn and changes to 

benefits.  

3.2 Historically, child poverty affected ‘workless’ families in London and efforts were 

focussed on supporting families where no adult was in sustainable employment. 

However the trend in recent years is for working families to represent an increasing 

proportion of those living in poverty, because of low pay, employment conditions 

and high housing costs. For example, unemployment in London has reduced 

significantly since the start of the recession, yet levels of child poverty have 

increased. 

3.3 Addressing the causes and consequences of child poverty therefore requires 

attention from a range of agencies, both statutory and voluntary with Children’s 

Services just being one. Schools and wider children’s services play a key role in 

dealing with the consequences of child poverty.  

3.4 The JSNA report suggested six priority areas: 

• Supporting families to engage with services 

• Promoting parental employment 

• Access to quality/affordable early years childcare, for all families  

• Supporting the role of the school community 

• Appropriate healthcare, at the right time 

• All families have access to housing of a reasonable standard.  

The appendix provides some examples of recent service developments to address the 

priorities identified. 

3.5 The Troubled Families programme, Early Help services and response to welfare 

reforms by Children's Services all ensure that those most likely to be in poverty are 

targeted for support. The importance of targeted parental employment support, pay 

and conditions and housing costs, and the related impact on child health, mean that 

the causes and consequences of child poverty extend across the whole family and 

need to be tackled by departments across the council and by the NHS.  Child Poverty 

cannot be reduced and its impact alleviated by Children’s Services alone. 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

4.1 The JSNA on child poverty was produced via wide consultation with local authority 

departments, NHS partners, statutory providers and voluntary / community sector 

partners.  An engagement summit was held in November 2013, attended by over 70 

representatives from a breadth of organisations. The draft JSNA was considered by 

the Health and Wellbeing board in March 2014.  

 

5. OPTIONS 

Page 43



 

 

 

3

5.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider options on governance of child 

poverty policy and strategy development to address the needs identified via the JSNA 

and elsewhere.  

5.2 With regards to governance, the Board is asked to consider and decide whether: 

A) The Lead member for Children should be identified as the portfolio holder for child 

poverty policy and strategy development; and  

B) The Health and Wellbeing Board should be the body which oversees child poverty 

policy and strategy in the borough.  

5.3 With regards to strategy, some local authorities do not publish a stand-alone child 

poverty strategy and the borough does not currently have such a strategy. The local 

authority has few levers over national tax and benefits policy or the austerity 

measures set out by central government. A child poverty strategy that contains 

measures to address the causes of child poverty (e.g. to increase family income) 

could be a challenge to achieve on a scale that will affect child poverty statistics 

across the borough. The local authority and its partners have more leverage in 

addressing the consequences of poverty on the child and ensuring that its major 

plans and strategies consider their contribution but these are more difficult to 

measure and quantify. As a result, some local authorities reflect child poverty in all 

major strategy and commissioning decisions of the council and partners rather than 

in one single document.   

5.4 In LBHF, at present there is no specific strategy dedicated to child poverty. The 

borough’s Children’s Plan has been the strategy vehicle used to articulate an 

approach to alleviate child poverty locally to date, however the statutory duty to 

produce a children’s plan has been removed.  

5.5 It is recommended that the Board commissions a standalone child poverty strategy 

for the borough, working across statutory and voluntary partners and with parents 

locally. Specifically, a strategy should include contribution from children’s services 

but also from Housing, Health, Regeneration and Economic Development 

departments which all have a role in alleviating child poverty. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

6.1 It is recommended that: 

 

a) The Lead member for Children should be identified as the portfolio holder for child 

poverty policy and strategy development, delegating to the Director for Children’s 

Services on behalf of the Board, working with statutory and voluntary partners.   

b) The Health and Wellbeing Board commissions a child poverty strategy, led by Children’s 

services and working across statutory and voluntary partners and with parents locally. It 

is also recommended that each partner on the Health and Wellbeing Board commits 

relevant resources as required, to ensure consistent contribution from all agencies.  

 

Andrew Christie 

Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

4

 

Background papers: Child Poverty JSNA July 2014. Child Poverty Act 2010. 

 

Contact officer: Ian Elliott, Tri-borough Children’s Services Policy Team.   

Tel: 02073613577  E-mail: ian.elliott@rbkc.gov.uk 

Page 45



 

 

 

5

 

Appendix A: Examples of recent service developments, contributing to child poverty in 

Hammersmith and Fulham. 

 

The following provides just a few examples of how existing services and planned investment 

is meeting the needs identified via the JSNA.  

 

Priority 1- Supporting families to engage with services 

 

1.1 In May 2014, the Public Health Investment Fund invited proposals that could make 

significant contributions to developing a more co-ordinated and focused approach to 

improving health and wellbeing.   

1.2 Public Health are contributing over £1m during the coming three year period to support 

the continued provision of targeted activity in children centres ensuring that vulnerable 

families are able to access a range of health promoting and preventative services. 

 

Priority 2 – Promoting parental employment 

 

2.1 Part of the £1m allocation referred to in paragraph 1.2 will be targeted specifically at 

initiatives to support parents into employment. 

2.2 The Public Health Investment Fund is funding an initiative that will target employers 

within the Tri-borough area to promote the London Healthy Workplace Charter and 

engage with businesses to support them to achieve recommended standards.  It is 

intended that one area of focus will b
[...]
ity framework and a single set of 

criteria for Carers 

• All service users in receipt of a personal budget (includes a 

review of the appropriateness of the resource allocation system) 

• Assessment processes in line with Care Act requirements 

(includes Carers Assessments, assessment of self-funders, and 

prevention duty) 

• Implementation of new safeguarding duties 

• Market shaping responsibilities embedded (including Market 

Position Statement and protocols regarding duty around provider 

failure) 

• Managing transition from children and young people services to 

adults services which includes a right to an “adults” assessment 

prior to the 18th Birthday. This right also extends to carers of 

children and young people. 

• Information and advice provision (across operations and 

commissioned services) and provision of preventative services 

• Provision of an advocacy service 

 

The purpose of this report is to inform Health and Wellbeing 

Board Members about progress in relation to the 

implementation of the Care Act in the London Borough of 

Hammersmith and Fulham. 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

  
Agenda Item 6

Page 49



 

 

 

2

• Deferred Payment Agreements 

• Workforce trained and developed to meet the new operational 

requirements 

2.3 Phase 2 key deliverables for compliance by 31 March 2016 include: 

• Funding Reforms embedded in business (including a care 

account, cap on care costs) 

• Communications and engagement plan fully implemented 

2.4 Workstreams are in place to implement the deliverables in Phase 1 

and Phase 2 in alignment with the agreed schedule. The work to 

date has involved the following: 

 

i. Eligibility and the new National Minimum Threshold - All 

three boroughs would already be considered compliant with the 

national minimum eligibility criteria, based on the existing FACS 

criteria for ‘Critical’ and ‘Substantial’ needs. However, the 
eligibility policy has been formally updated, and this has been 

r
[...]
 
E-mail: 
hbanham@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report asks the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to consider its 
joint-working relationship with the Safeguarding Adults Executive Board 
(SAEB), including agreeing a protocol to describe this relationship and 
identifying any areas where joint-working might be beneficial to improve 
health and wellbeing outcomes for residents.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That that the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the draft protocol for 
working with the Safeguarding Adults Executive Board as attached at 
Appendix A to this report. 
 

2.2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board discuss the areas for potential joint-
working with the SAEB as set out in section 6 of this report. 
 

 

AUTHORISED BY:  ......................................
 
;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
 

DATE: ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;.. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 64



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The draft protocol is designed to ensure that safeguarding functions are 
discharged effectively in the London Borough of Hammersmith and 
Fulham without duplicating functions or creating additional structures 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. Leadership of safeguarding adults across the three boroughs1 is provided 
by the multi-agency, independently-chaired Safeguarding Adults Executive 
Board (SAEB). 
 

4.2. The purpose of the SAEB  is to ensure that agencies working with adults 
at risk of abuse or neglect in the three boroughs, and represented on the 
SAEB, work together to; 

• prevent harm and reduce the risk of abuse or neglect, to adults with 
care and support needs; 

• safeguard individuals in a way that supports them in making 
choices and having control in how they choose to live their lives; 

• promote an outcomes approach in safeguarding that works for 
people resulting in the best experience possible; and 

• raise public awareness so that professionals, other staff and 
communities as a whole play their part in prevent

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 19 January 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Vivienne Lukey (Chair) and Sue Macmillan 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Liz Bruce, Tri-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Tri—Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Susan McGoldrick, H&F CCG 
Trish Pashley, H&F Healthwatch Representative  
 
Other Councillors:   
 
Officers:   
 

 
41. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 were approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.  
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received  from Dr Tim Spicer and Trish Pashley. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

44. ST. MUNGO'S BROADWAY: CHARTER FOR HOMELESS HEALTH  
 
Rod Cullen, Area Manager for Hammersmith & Fulham explained that the St. 
Mungo’s Broadway campaign ‘A Future Now – Homeless Health Matters’ 
aimed to raise awareness of the impact that homelessness had on health, 
and the difficulties that homeless people faced in accessing healthcare. 
 
The campaign asked HWBs to sign the ‘Charter for Homeless Health’, 
committing to:  

 Identify need: include single homelessness in their Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 

 Provide leadership to improve homeless health 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Commission for inclusion to ensure that people who are homeless can 
easily access the health related services they need. 

 
Dr McGoldrick stated that there had been a number of projects towards 
homeless health, including community provision. It was more difficult to 
access acute services, if for example homeless people had nowhere to pick 
up an appointment letter.  
 
Councillor Lukey queried whether homeless people tended to go A&E. Mrs 
Bruce responded that there were dedicated GP practices and multi-agency 
teams. H&F had looked at other models across the country and aimed to do 
better. The discharge of people with mental health problems back on to the 
street was a particular problem.  
 
Councillor Lukey offered to share with St. Mungo’s the JSNA on rough 
sleepers, written in February 2013. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The HWB agreed to sign the St. Mungo’s charter.  
 
 

45. CHILD POVERTY  
 
Mr Christie introduced the report, which provided an update, following the 
JSNA on Child Poverty, published in July 2014, and recommended further 
activity.  
 
The JSNA report had suggested six priority areas: 
 

 Supporting families to engage with services 

 Promoting parental employment 

 Access to quality/affordable early years childcare, for all families 

 Supporting the role of the school community 

 Appropriate healthcare, at the right time 

 All families have access to housing of a reasonable standard 

 

The report recommended that the Lead Member for Children should be 
identified as the portfolio holder for child poverty policy and strategy 
development, delegating to the Director for Children’s Services, on behalf of 
the Board, working with statutory and voluntary partners.  
 
There was a recognition that poverty now also included working families. 
Whilst there were some national issues, there was also a lot which could be 
achieved locally. Addressing the causes and consequences of child poverty 
required attention from a range of services, both statutory and voluntary. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Children’s Services were the main contributor to Priority 3 of the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (every child has the best start in life). It was 
recommended that the Board commissioned a standalone child poverty 
strategy. 
 
Councillor Macmilan added that a child poverty strategy could be led by 
Children’s Services, but would have to be delivered by a cross Council 
commitment and working with external partners.  
 
Dr McGoldrick commented that ‘Appropriate healthcare, at the right time’ 
should include dental care. Health could support the needs identified via the 
JSNA through, for example, the move of midwives into the community. It was 
important to look at the early years of childhood in a more joined up way. 
Preventative work was also important.  
 
Councillor Lukey noted the importance of joined up working and the key role 
of Public Health in developing the JSNA.  
 
The draft strategy would added to the Board’s work programme for the 
June/July meeting. Child Poverty was likely to feature in the Public Health 
Strategy as a local priority.  
 
Councillor Vaughan noted that it was essential to measure outcomes, 
including housing.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The committee supported the recommendations that:  
 
(i) The Lead member for Children should be identified as the portfolio holder for 

child poverty policy and strategy development, delegating to the Director for 
Children’s Services on behalf of the Board, working with statutory and 
voluntary partners.   

 

(ii) The Health and Wellbeing Board commissions a child poverty strategy, 
led by Children’s services and working across statutory and voluntary 
partners and with parents locally. It is also recommended that each 
partner on the Health and Wellbeing Board commits relevant resources 

  
 

46. CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION  
 
Mrs Bruce introduced the report, which updated on progress in relation to the 
implementation of the Care Act in Hammersmith & Fulham. The report set out 
the phase 1 key deliverables for compliance by 31 March 2015. There were a 
number of work streams and these were on track to implement the 
deliverables. The report set out what had been involved in the work.  
 
Mrs Bruce highlighted ‘Eligibility and the new National Minimum Threshold’ as 
an issue for both Hammersmith & Fulham and Kensington & Chelsea. The 
current national minimum eligibility criteria were based on the existing FACS 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

criteria for ‘Critical’ and ‘Substantial’ needs. Hammersmith & Fulham currently 
provided a service to those with ‘Upper Moderate’ needs and Kensington & 
Chelsea to those with ‘Moderate Needs’. Legal advice would be sought in 
respect of local discretion.  
 
A number of duties within the Care Act were likely to have financial impacts 
for the Council. Initial financial modelling indicated an increase in the cost of 
care; increased demand for needs assessments; and rising demand for 
deferred payments.  
 
Mr Christie noted that the transition from children and young people services 
to adult services could also have implications for NHS commissioners. 
However, the duties in the Act to integrate with health services were not 
distinctly different from current practice.  
 
Councillor Vaughan noted that transition from children and young people 
services to adult services was on the work programme for the Health, Adult 
Social Care & Social Inclusion PAC, and that it was hoped to set up a task 
group.  
 
Mrs Bruce noted that, in addition to the Care Act, Better Care Fund work 
would be taken into account in determining how many staff were required and 
at what point in the Customer Journey.  
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

47. BETTER CARE FUND AND WHOLE SYSTEMS INTEGRATION  
 
The Board received an update on progress with development of the Better 
Care Fund (BCF).  
 
Councillor Vaughan asked for clarification in respect of hospital discharges 
and how they could impact on A&E waiting times. Mrs Bruce responded that 
work was in progress locally to develop a new integrated Community 
Independence Service (CIS), which would help people with good care at 
home when they might otherwise need to be in hospital. CIP would reach into 
hospitals to pro-actively discharge people. CIP had been developed in the 
BCF and was integral to the aims of Whole Systems Integrated Care (WSIC). 
It would be rolled out in the three boroughs. 
 
There had been an upsurge in winter pressures over the previous six weeks, 
and additional money there had been additional money to support delayed 
discharges. Work was also in hand to standardise discharge protocols and 
policies across the three boroughs.  
 
Dr McGoldrick added that it might be necessary to use interim residential care 
or intermediate beds to prevent delayed discharges. Funding had been 
allocated at the beginning of the year and CIP was also contributing.   
 
Ms Jones stated that NW London had invested significantly in intermediate 
beds. Many patients were in their late 90s and 100s and likely to have 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

complex health and social care needs. Whilst A&E attendances were fairly 
stable, the length of stay had increased for non-elective patients. The CCG 
had been expanding transitional care facilities for these patients for 
sometime. Intermediate beds were provided at CLCH sites and Imperial, and 
also out of borough if necessary. Hammersmith beds could be offered to 
other boroughs, if there was spare capacity. 
 
Mrs Bruce stated that there was a correlation between GP availability and 
elderly patients going to A&E. Providers were struggling with the complexity 
of needs and a lack of nursing bed provision. For example, there people in 
their 100s with dementia, who social workers had only met for the first time 
when admitted to hospital. Increasing demand and complexity had reduced 
beds and increased the need for joined up health and social care. 
 
Dr McGoldrick noted that A&E was the place of choice for some people. H&F 
CCG had invested in GP practices evening and Saturday opening, out of 
hour’s services and the 111 service. There was good access to GPs and 
hospital appointments could be booked on the same day. 
 
Dr McGoldrick suggested that the CCG and Council could work together to, 
for example, advertise seven day services. There tended to be an increase in 
A&E services between 4pm and 7pm by younger parents with children.  
 
Ms Jones stated that A&E attendances were being analysed, but there was 
not one answer for the surge in attendance. 
 
Mr Lines suggested that community pharmacies should be used as a point of 
access and signposting. 
 
Mr Christie stated that there was a high churn of 25-35 year olds in the 
borough and information could be provided to estate agents, and also to 
schools and the voluntary sector housing.  
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

48. ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD  
 
Mike Howard, Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Executive Board (SAEB) 
presented the report on a joint-working relationship between the HWB and the 
SAEB, including agreeing a protocol to describe this relationship and 
identifying any areas where joint-working might be beneficial to improve 
health and wellbeing outcomes for residents.  
  
The report set out some themes that the SAEB considered required a joint 
response: safer recruitment; commissioning care for older people with 
complex care needs; and  understanding and resourcing shared 
responsibilities for the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The report appended a protocol setting out governance arrangements 
between the HWB and SAEB.  
 
Mrs Bruce considered that the change of the SAEB to a statutory board from 
1 April 2015 was welcome and overdue.   
 
Mr Christie suggested an annual report in respect of SAEB’s work, work 
programme for future years and issues. 
 
Councillor Vaughan queried how it was intended to ensure that safeguarding 
was ‘everyone’s business’ and  suggested the inclusion of  examples of how 
safeguarding works, together with success stories.  
 
A SAEB sub-group could focus on community engagement and making 
safeguarding accessible to the public, and making sure that the message was 
understood and spread widely. Other bodies needed to be aware of their 
responsibilities.  
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The HWB endorsed the draft protocol for working with the SAEB and the 
three proposed areas for joint working.  
 
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was received.  
 

50. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
23 March 2015 
 

 
Meeting started: 5.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


